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22-Cent Republic of Texas
Commemorative Stamp

The 22-Cent Republic of Texas commemora-
tive postage stamp will be placed on sale March
2, 1986, in San Antonio, TX, and at Washington,
TX. This stamp issue commemorates the 150th
anniversary of Texas' declaration of independ-
ence from Mexico.

This is the 17th stamp to be printed by a pri-
vate firm under the terms of a contract awarded
by the Postal Service on September 8, 1983, and
the 24th printed by that firm since 1979.

Do Not M l B«for« March 3, 1986

Copyright U.S. Postal Service 1986

Issued in panes of 50.
Collector information is on page 9.

Supply. All post offices will receive their stand-
ard automatic distribution quantities for a 50-
subject commemorative stamp. Supplemental requi-
sitions will not be honored at the Bureau of Engraving
and Printing for item 403.

Stamp distribution offices requiring additional
stamps may order them from their Regional Ac-
countable Paper Depositories using separate
Forms 17A, Accountable Items Requisition from Stamp
Distribution Office. Limited quantities of this stamp
will be shipped to Regional Accountable Paper
Depositories for filling supplemental orders. All
other post offices requiring additional stamps
should immediately requisition them from their
stamp distribution offices on separate Forms 17A.

Before requisitioning additional stock, consider that the
stock should be depleted prior to May 2, 1986, at all
post office outlets except authorized philatelic centers.

—Customer Services Dept., 2-6-86.

Dual Civil Service Retirement/Social
Security Coverage for Former
Employees Reemployed After

Receiving OWCP Benefits
This article supplements information contained

on page 3 of POSTAL BULLETIN 21481 dated 10-
18-84, Dual Civil Service Retirement/Social Security
Coverage For New Employees. Information provided
in this notice and in die above referenced bulletin
should be retained until further notice.

Paragraph lB2c of the 10-18-84 POSTAL BULLE-
TIN notice states that persons reemployed under
the Rehabilitation Program who retain Civil Serv-
ice Retirement (CSR) annuitant status are ex-
cluded from full Social Security coverage. The
following revises this paragraph to read:

c Former employees receiving compensation
from die Office of Workers' Compensation
(OWCP) who are reemployed to career positions
will be covered by die same retirement system
diey were under at time of transfer to OWCP
rolls. In these situations, continuous receipt of
compensation from OWCP is not considered a
separation from postal employment, but rather a
leave of absence.

—Employee Relations Dept, 2-6-86.

U.S. Savings Bonds earn

interest at a

guaranteed rate

CONTENTS F+
22-Cent Republic of Texas Commemorative Stamp 1
APO/FPO Mailing Restrictions 5
Cashing of Treasury Checks (F-l Revision) 4
Domestic Orders 2
Dual Civil Service Retirement/Social Security Coverage

for Former Employees Reemployed After Receiving
OWCP Benefits 1

Foreign Order No. 147 4
Insured Rubber Stamps 4
Invalid Express Mail Corporate Account Numbers 6
Missing Children Poster (February 1986) 11
Money Orders—Missing U.S IS
New Change of Address Kits 3
Philatelic Mail (T-l Revision) 4
Post Office Changes Number 5 7
Postmarking (POM Revision) 5
Second-Class In-County Rates (DMM Revision) 5
Second-Class Publications of Institutions and Societies

(DMM Revision) 2
Stamp Poster 86-5 9
ZIP + 4 Mailings 2



21552, 2-6-86, Pag* 2 POSTAL BULLETIN

DMM Revision

Second-Class Publications of
Institutions and Societies

Recent customer inquiries have shown the need
for clarification of DOMESTIC MAIL MANUAL
(DMM) 422.32 concerning those publications
issued by institutions and societies which carry
general advertising, the circulation of which is
limited mainly to members who pay for their sub-
scriptions through membership dues.

The present language in DMM 422.32c is being
interpreted by some as requiring members of an
organization to pay not less than 50 percent of
die price paid by noranembers for their subscrip-
tions. The actual intent of this regulation is that
organization members will pay not less than 50
percent of the regular subscription price. It is not
unusual for publications issued by institutions
and societies to have more than one subscription
price. For example, there may be a regular sub-
scription price established for members and a dif-
ferent price (generally higher) for nonmembers.
The subscription prices established by the pub-
lisher for members and nonmembers are not re-
quired to be within 50 percent of each other.

Effective immediately, DMM 422.32 is revised
as follows:

Chapter 4—S«cond-Clcm Mail
* • * « *

422 Types of Authorizations

422.3 Publications of Institutes and Societies

* * * * *
.32 Provision* for General Advertising

* * * * *
c The circulation must be limited to copies

mailed to members who pay either as a part of
their dues or assessments, or otherwise, not less
than 50 percent of the subscription price regular-
ly charged to other members; to other actual sub-
scribers; to exchanges; and to 10 percent of such
circulation as sample copies.

d. When members pay for their subscriptions as
a part of their dues or assessments, individual
subscriptions or receipts are not required.

These changes will be incorporated into a
future revision of the DMM.

—Rates fcf Classification Dept, 2-6-86.

ZIP + 4 Mailings
A proposed rule, which was published in the

January 23, 1986," issue of the Federal Register,
provides for optional preparation procedures for
combined ZIP + 4 Presort First-Class Mail. The
proposed rule may be of interest to many First-
Class Presort mailers and is expected to be the
subject of questions posed to customer service
representatives, postmasters and other postal em-
ployees. Generally, the proposal calls for elimina-
tion of the 5-digit presentation level for combined
Presort mailings meeting three basic require-
ments beyond those applicable to combined Pre-
sort mailings today. First, eligible mailings would
consist exclusively of mail destined for addresses
served by postal automation (defined by 3-digit
ZIP Code prefixes). Second, mailings would have
to meet or exceed a minimum ZIP + 4 address-
ing level of 85 percent. Third, all pieces in eligi-
ble mailings would have to meet machinability
and OCR-readability requirements currently ap-
plicable only to ZIP -f 4 discount-eligible pieces.

The change would be effected through changes
in the DOMESTIC MAIL MANUAL (DMM). Specifical-
ly, a new section 366 would be added and titled
"Preparation Requirements for Optional Com-
bined ZIP + 4 Presort and Presort First-Class
Mailings (Destinating at Automated Sites)." A list
of the authorized 3-digit destinations would be
included in the DMM as Exhibit 122.63m, and
only pieces mailed to those destinations could
qualify for mailing under the provisions of 366.
At least 85 percent of the pieces in the mailing
would have to bear a correct ZIP + 4 code, widi
a minimum of 500 ZIP -f 4 pieces per mailing.
Pieces which are part of a group of at least 50
pieces for the same 3-digit area that are physical-
ly separated could qualify for the Presort rate.
The mailings would have to meet the require-
ments of 324.3, 324.4, 324.5, 324.61, 365.33, and
365.34, and only 3-digit, SCF and ADC trays
would be permitted for the presorted portion of
the mailings. Mailings which are presented under
the provisions of DMM 365 would not be affected
by the 85 percent ZIP + 4 coding requirements
and would continue to be presorted to 5-digit
and 3-digit separations.

Mailers who would like further information
should review the proposed rule, which appears
at page 3079 of the January 23 issue of the Feder-
al Register, or contact Mr. Gerald Robinson, tele-
phone (202) 268-2983.

—Rates &? Classification Dept., 2-6-86.

DOMESTIC ORDERS
False Representation. Enforced by Postmaster at city listed.

State/city Names covered Product

FL, Tampa 33674-0671. Maher Publishing, P.O. Box 8671. A lottery or scheme for the distribution of money
involving multi-level distributorship enterprises.

—Judicial Officer, 2-6-86.
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NEW CHANGE OF ADDRESS KITS
Effective February 8, 1986, the Postal Service

will be changing its Change of Address program.
A new distribution system and change of address
kit will be utilized and a test of prepaid change of
address cards will be made.

Customers are requested to advise their local
post office when diey are moving by filing Form
3575, Change of Address Order. Notice 8A (February
1984), Change of Address Kit, was available at any
post office or from any letter carrier to notify the
customer's correspondents of die change of ad-
dress. Almost all customers who received Notice
8A (February 1984) used it. However, a very
small portion of customers who moved actually
received Notice 8A.

In order to provide better service by ensuring
that virtually all customers who move receive
Notice 8A, realize die savings of not forwarding
mail, the Postal Service has developed a new
change of address distribution system and a new
change of address kit, Notice 8A (May 1985).
Effective February 8, 1985, the new change of
address distribution system and Notice 8A (May
1985) will be utilized at all Computerized For-
warding System (CFS) sites. Any remaining stock
of the current change of address kit, Notice 8A
(February 1984) must not be used after February
8, 1986.

The procedures to be followed for die new
change of address distribution system are:

1. Forwarding Instructions. The customer must
complete Form 3575, Change of Address Order,
and send it to his local postmaster. Delivery per-
sonnel must process Form 3575 or odier order or
telegram immediately upon receipt and send it to
dieir CFS site.

2. Distribution of Notice 8A (May 1985), Change
of Address Kit. Upon receipt of Form 3575 or
other order or telegram by the CFS site, Notice
8A will be mailed from the CFS site:

a. to die customer's old address, if die effective
date of the change of address is six days or more
after receipt; or

b. to the customer's new address, if the effec-
tive date of die change of address is five or less
days after receipt.

Notice 8A (May 1985) will be mailed in a pen-
alty envelope, addressed with a yellow forwarding
label as shown.

The penalty envelope containing Notice 8A
(May 1985) must be delivered to die addressee,
unless there is no such address. If there is no
such address, return die penalty envelope to die
originating CFS site. If the address is die custom-
er's new address, hold that penalty envelope until
delivery can be made.

3. Contents of Notice 8A (May 1985), Change of
Address KM. Notice 8A (May 1985) contains a
brochure which explains to mailers die impor-
tance of notifying correspondents of their change
of address. The brochure also explains what hap-

«rm oi n m n
UMHVTMta

INSIDE:
The Official
United States Postal Service
Change-of-Address Kit

JOHN SAOL£R
MM0ES8 INFORMATION BRANCH
PO BOX 8 6 0 1 ROOM 8 0 1
PWH-KOO.PHI* PA 1 9 1 9 7 - 0 4 9 0

pens to mail that is forwarded and what classes of
mail require additional postage for forwarding.

Notice 8A (May 1985) also contains nine Change
of Address Cards, Form 3576, for mailers to directly
notify their correspondents of their change of
address. Except at five test CFS sites, the custom-
er must apply First-Class postage to Form 3576,
Change of Address Cards, contained in Notice 8A
(May 1985). At die following test CFS sites,
Notice 8A (May 1985) will contain nine Change of
Address Cards. Form 3576, imprinted with the offi-
cial United States Postal Service change of ad-
dress indicia:

San Antonio, Texas; Santa Ana, California;
Columbus, Ohio; Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania;
and Flushing, New York.

The test Form 3576 does not require die cus-
tomer to apply any postage before mailing. The
purpose of die test is to determine if more cus-
tomers will use Form 3576 if they do not have to
apply postage.

Notice 8A (May 1985) also includes a New Ad-
dress Verification Card, Form 3575-A for customers
to notify their former post office and CFS site
forwarding address is inaccurate. Upon receipt of
Form 3575-A, the carrier must amend Form
3982 and submit Form 3575-A to his CFS site.
The CFS site will modify the data base as indicat-
ed by die customer.

4. Us* of Form 3576, Chang* of Address Card
with official United States Postal Service change
of address indicia. Form 3576, Change of Address
Card, can be used only for notification of a
change of address. All other uses are prohibited.

5. Supply of Notice 8A (May 1985). Supplies of
Notice 8A (May 1985) are available only at the
CFS sites. Supplies of Notice 8A (May 1985) will
not be available at post offices or from the carrier.

6. Processing and Delivery of Form 3576, Change
of Address Card. Form 3576, Change of Address
Card, must be processed and delivered in accord-
ance with the service objectives of post and postal
cards.—Delivery Services Dept., 2-6-86.
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All Personnel Processing Mail for Dispatch Abroad

Foreign Order No. 147
Keep all foreign order notices for use as refer-

ence.
A tentative Lottery Order has been issued against

the following:

CANADA

Empress Marketing
Box 77129
3366 Kingsway
Vancouver, B.C.

Do not dispatch any mail to the above. Place
the mail pieces in a pouch which has been en-
dorsed "Foreign Order Mail" and send it to Post-
master, Claims, Inquiry & Undeliverable Mail,
James A. Farley Building, Room 2029-A, New
York, NY 10099-9543. Do not place any endorse-
ment on the mail pieces themselves.

This notice may be posted at the outgoing pri-
mary and it must be posted on the Foreign Order
Board at all MSCs and designated International
Exchange Offices.-;Judicial Officer, 2-6-86.

T-l Revision

Philatelic Mail
Effective February 1, 1986, Handbook T- l ,

International Airmail Exchange Office Procedures, Sec-
tion 283.4, is revised by eliminating the "no ac-
counting" endorsement, to provide that air carri-
ers will be properly reimbursed for transporting
U.S. origin first flight covers. The T-l is revised
as follows:

280 Philatelic Moil

2S3.4 The C-12, AV-7, and togs used in pre-
paring the dispatches are to be distinctly en-
dorsed "philatelic mail" to provide easy identifi-
cation.

This change will be incorporated into a future
revision of Handbook T - l .

—Mail Processing Dept., 2-6-86.

Insured Rubber Stamps
Rubber stamp numbered R 104 (Insured No.)

has been replaced by Form 3813-P, Receipt for
Insured Mail Domestic—International. Double oval
rubber stamp number 0681, which was previously
used for canceling registered mail is outdated
and has been replaced by the Rubber All-Purpose
Dating Stamp, item number 570 in the Supply
Catalog.

The Eastern and Western Area Supply Centers
have been notified to stop issuing these two
stamps.—Rates & Classification Dept., 2-6-86.

F-I Revision

Cashing of Treasury Checks
In order to clarify the identification require-

ments for the cashing of Treasury checks, Part
335 of Handbook F-l, Financial Handbook for Post
Offices, is revised as follows:

335 U.S. Treasury Checks

.11 Treasury checks, including USPS salary
checks, may be cashed provided sufficient funds
are available. Postmasters are not authorized to
withhold, for the purpose of cashing Treasury
checks, funds that should be deposited.

.12 Treasury checks must not be cashed for
anyone but the payee named on the face of the
check. Checks must be endorsed by the payee in
the presence of the employee cashing the check.

.13 Do not cash Treasury checks payable to
two persons jointly unless both are known or
present proper identification. Both persons must
endorse the check in the presence of the post-
master or employee cashing the check.

335.2 Identification

.21 When the payee is known, by name, to a
postal employee on duty in the unit, the employ-
ee making die identification should so note on
die back of die check and sign.

.22 If die payee is unknown, two forms of
identification as described in 332.622 must be
presented.

.23 Compare die signatures on die check and
die identification. If die signatures do not match,
do not cash the check. On die back of die check
write (1) serial number and full description of
each identification, (2) street address including
die city, state, and ZIP Code, and (3) telephone
number.

This revision will be included in a future
update of F-l.—Dept. of the Controller, 2-6-86.

If the address on your mailing label of
Pottal fife or Postal leader is incorrect,
complete Form 1216, Employee's Current
Matting Addritt. This form Is available
from your Personnel Office. Return the
completed form to your Personnel Office
for processing. No other form can bo used
for this purpose.
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DMM Revision

SECOND-CLASS IN-COUNTY RATES
Effective February 16, 1986, copies of second-

class publications must meet new criteria to qual-
ify for mailing at the in-county rates. Those cri-
teria were published in POSTAL BULLETIN 21549,
1-16-86. Additional regulation changes are nec-
essary for DOMESTIC MAIL MANUAL (DMM) 422.3
and 422.4 to ensure that certain publications
which do not maintain a list of paid subscribers
may continue to qualify for the in-county rates if
they comply with the new criteria. The DMM is
revised as follows:
Chapter 4 Second Class Mail

411.3 Preferred Rate*

• • • • •

.32 In-County Rates
• • • • •

.321 General Application

Add the following to the end of this section.
Not*.—Publications authorized second-class mailing privi-

leges under the provisions of 422.3 and 422.4 must comply
with the circulation requirements of this section. See 422.32c,
422.33 and 422.4c.

tion of such publications will be considered to be
the sum of the number of copies mailed to mem-
bers, plus the number of copies mailed to other
subscribers.

Add new section 422.33, as follows:
.33 Publications not Authorized to Contain

General Advertising. For a publication qualifying
under 422.31a through 422.31k and not author-
ized to contain advertising of other persons or
organizations, for purposes of determining the
number of copies qualifying for in-county rates
under 411.32, all circulated copies will be consid-
ered subscriber copies and the total number of
such copies will be considered the total paid cir-
culation.

422.4 Publications Issued by Slot* Departments
of Agriculture

Add new section 422.4c, as follows:
c. For purposes of determining the number of

copies qualifying for in-county rates under
411.32, all circulated copies will be considered
subscriber copies and the total number of such
copies will be considered the total paid circula-
tion.

422 Types of Authorizations

* • * • •

422.3 Publications of Institutions and Societies

• • • • *

.32 Provisions for General Advertising

At the end of 422.32c, add the following:
For the exclusive purpose of determining the

number of copies of an issue qualifying for in-
county rates under 411.32, the total paid circula-

426 Copies Not Paid for by the Addressee

426.1

.11 Mailing Conditions. Except as specified in
411.322, complete copies of regular issues or edi-
tions may be mailed as samples at second-class
rates under the following conditions: (the remain-
der of 426.11 is unchanged).

These changes will be incorporated in a future
revision to the DMM.

—Rates fcf Classification Dept., 2-6-86.

APO/FPO Mailing Restrictions
Please make the following changes to DOMES-

TIC MAIL MANUAL (DMM), Exhibt 125.2, Conditions
Applied to Mail Addressed to Military Post Offices
Overseas:

APO 96222. Active 2/15/86 through 4/1/86
with mailing restrictions A-B.

APO 96333. Active 2/15/86 through 4/1/86
with mailing restrictions A-B.

All acceptance units must be notified of these
changes which will be incorporated into a future
revision to the DMM.

—Mail Processing Dept., 2-6-86.

POM Revision

Postmarking
Effective immediately, POSTAL OPERATIONS

MANUAL (POM) 423.32 is revised to delete the
references on postmarking transient rate second-
class mail and the address side of registered mail.
Delete the following in POM 423.32:

1. The words "(except registered mail)," in the
first sentence.

2. The words "and transient rate second-class,"
in the second line of the description.

These changes will be incorporated into a
future revision of the POM.

—Rates & Classification Dept, 2-6-86.
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INVAUD EXPRESS MAIL CORPORATE ACCOUNT NUMBERS
To be posted and used by retail/acceptance clerks. This supersedes all previous notices. Destroy PB

21551 listing. Retail/acceptance clerks must not accept Express Mail shipments bearing any of the invalid
numbers (listed below) in the "customer number" or "agreement number" section of the label or form.

Not*: The first 6 digits of a 9-digit Custom Designed Service and Next Day Pickup Service
Agreement make up the Corporate Account Number.

016026
018066
018107
019025
019044
021159
021259
021297
024014
038074
064049
069212
069223
069234
071472
077510
078103
080116
085004
100561
100932
101015
101079
101281
101309
101333
101334
101341
101407
101491
101508
104029
104055
105068
106953
107100
108005
110049
112088
114065
114085
117164
117187
117203

117223
122046
122050
122109
152132
170081
171054
188001
191321
191402
191403
191426
191447
193101
200163
200412
200432
200447
200448
206023
206029
208055
208066
208072
209002
209006
209017
221028
221046
221065
221068
232002
232074
232078
232111
232113
271007
271075
274086
274120
275025
275026
275052
276038

276209
276213
276230
276231
277035
279014
280033
282194
283001
296098
296112
303624
327078
328108
328119
328122
329029
331063
331470
331585
331604
331618
331647
333274
333286
333356
333373
333705
333707
333726
333730
334002
334172
336053
336068
336152
336323
336344
336452
336638
336808
337062
339003
372228

372250
374087
381008
381050
381147
381158
381244
381267
381306
381359
381361
381381
382004
402202
403009
403011
404100
405011
405048
405050
414001
420010
423004
432115
432118
432129
432130
452251
452300
454082
460001
461003
462049
462203
462209
468057
478007
480094
480281
480307
480315
482151
482189
485003

489028
503164
520029
528006
528010
532082
532114
532146
532152
532190
532194
532197
532215
532222
532231
548002
548003
549045
551125
551170
591051
591200
591400
598042
600003
600059
600099
600102
600109
600112
600177
600274
600923
600982
601061
601073
601093
601222
601380
601558
601630
601675
605021
605162

605164
607116
607603
622040
622068
624006
631182
631247
631311
658101
672105
681124
701077
701448
708065
711195
711210
713029
723003
750102
752236
752552
760007
760029
760228
761049
761295
770032
770044
770068
770071
770093
770218
770219
770249
770258
770273
770301
770312
770342
770359
770459
770513
770810

770818
770831
770854
778004
782259
782261
787237
794010
794065
815031
837052
841233
850405
856006
895107
900075
900627
901018
901056
901079
901099
901125
901128
901130
901131
901133
901173
901186
901201
901202
901210
901211
901225
901226
901235
901247
901284
901296
901302
901321
901324
901329
902379
902384

912036
912231
913299
913344
913392
917585
921182
921222
921298
921300
921301
921304
921318
921322
921331
921333
921334
921343
921346
921358
922027
922035
924098
926603
926641
926667
926668
926745
926751
926753
926773
926786
926812
927275
927308
927320
928110
940147
940191
940238
940285
941091
941116
941199

941227
941241
941246
941257
941273
941283
941312
945233
945237
945250
945254
945255
945257
945261
945266
946096
948028
949034
950143
950161
951145
951167
951188
952040
954203
954207
972215
972227
975015
981293
981327
981349
981398
981424
981500
981511
981559
984064
992142
995203

—Customer Services Dept, 2-6-86.



POST OFFICE CHANGES NUMBER 5
[Supplemental to 1985 National Five Digit Zip Code and Post Office Directory]

Data

OLD
NEW

OLD

NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

Fi-
nance

No.

010180
013740

024563

024563

057524

079324
075058

082652
082652

114500

117635

125522
121738

125654
129636

195137
197810

201200
206164

203816
206148

204588
200756

ZIP
Code

36419
36419

99901

99919

95213

81088
81049

06334
06334

33478

33071

30438
30417

30818
30833

66448
66532

40812
40977

42625
42635

40851
40810

State

AL
AL

AK

AK

CA

CO
CO

CT
CT

FL

FL

GA
GA

GA
GA

KS
KS

KY
KY

KY
KY

KY
KY

Name of Post Office

Allen
Grove HUl

Kelchikan

Ketchikan

Stockton

Villegreen
Kim

FitchviUe
Bozrah

Jupiter

Pompano Beach

Manassas
Claxton

Matthews
Wrens

Leona
Robinson....i

Callawav
Pineville

Hollyhill
Pine Knot

Lewis Creek
Bledsoe

County /Parish

Clarke
Clarke

Southeastern

San Joaquin

Las Animas
Las Animas

New London
New London

Palm Beach

Broward

Tattnail
Tattnall

Jefferson
Jefferson '.

Doniphan
Doniphan

Bell
Bell

McCreary ••
McCreary

Leslie
Leslie

Name of Station Branch,
or Unit

Allen

Thome Bay

Thome Bay

Main Office (Post Office
Boxes).

Villegreen

Main Office (New
Delivery Area).

Coral Springs (New
Delivery Area).

Manassas

Matthews

Leona

Callaway

Hollyhill

Lewis Creek

Unit Type

Post Office
Community Post

Office.

Community Post
Office.

Community Post
Office.

Post Office

Post Office
Place Name

Post Office
Post Office

Post Office

Classified Branch

Post Office
Community Post

Office.

Post Office
Community Post

Office.

Post Office
Place Name

Post Office
Place Name

Post Office
Place Name

Post Office
Place Name

Effective
Date

1-18-86
1-18-86

1-01-86

1-01-86

9-01-86

11-11-85
11-11-85

1-30-86
1-30-86

1-01-86

7-01-86

12-20-85
12-20-85

12-20-85
12-20-85

2-01-86
2-01-86

1-18-86
1-18-86

1-18-86
1-18-86

1-18-86
1-18-86

Comments/Action

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Community
Post Office. Retain ZIP Code. Use Allen, AL 36419
as last line of address.

Delivery areas served by Main Office and Community
Post Office shared the tame ZIP Code 99901. Estab-
lish ZIP Code 99919 for Community Post Office.

New ZIP Code assigned to Post Office Boxes located
at Main Office.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Place Name.
Change ZIP Code only. Use Villegreen, CO 81049
as last line of address.

Post Office Name Change.

New ZIP Code assigned to delivery area.

Delivery split of ZIP Code 33065 to form new delivery
area ZIP Code of 33071.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Community
Post Office. Change ZIP Code only. Use Manassas,
GA 30417 as last line of address.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Community
Post Office. Change ZIP Code only. Use Matthews,
GA 30833 as last line of address.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Place Name.
Change ZIP Code only. Use Leona, KS 66532 as last
line of address.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Place Name.
Change ZIP Code only. Use Callaway, KY 40977 as
last line of address.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Place Name.
Change ZIP Code only. Use HoUyhill, KY 42635 as
last line of address.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Place Name.
Change ZIP Code only. Use Lewis Creek, KY 40810
as last line of address.



POST OFFICE CHANGES NUMBER 5—Continued

Data

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

OLD
NEW

Fi-
nance
No.

205040
204996

205884

206348
205344

206352
202596

283664
283252

278411
275850

380287
383878

411816
419384

451360
456360

479072
470888

564680
566530

ZIP
Code

40963
40962

42303

42637
42633

42550
42567

64458
64458

38675
38675

43904
43933

19022
19022

29629
29667

38074
38074

54445
54445

State

KY
KY

KY

KY
KY

KY
KY

MO
MO

MS
MS

OH
OH

PA
PA

SC

sc

TN
TN

WI
WI

Name of Post Office

Manchester

Ownesboro

Pueblo
Monticello

Pulaski
Eubank

Hatfield
Grant City

Tula
Oxford

Armstrongs Mills
Jacobsburg

Crum Lynne
Woodlyn

Cateechee
Norris

Western Institute
Bolivar

Lily..
Pickerel

County/Parish

Clav...
Clay

Daviess

Wayne
Wayne

Pulaski ...
Pulaski

Harrison

Lafayette
Lafayette

Belmont

Delaware

Pickens
Pickens

Hardeman
Hardeman

Langlade
Langlade..

Name of Station Branch,
or Unit

Marcum

Ownesboro (New Delivery
Area).

Pueblo

Pulaski

Hatfield

Tula.... ,

Armstrongs Mills

Crum Lynne

Cateechee

Western Institute

li lv.

Unit Type

Post Office
Place Name

Post Office

Post Office
Place Name

Post Office
Place Name

Post Office
Place Name

Post Office
Community Post

Office.

Post Office
Place Name

Post Office
Classified Branch

Post Office
Place Name

Post Office
Community Post

Office.

Post Office
Community Post

Office.

Effective
Date

1-18-86
1-18-86

7-01-86

1-18-86
1-18-86

1-18-86
1-18-86

1-17-86
1-17-86

12-31-85
12-31-85

1-18-86
1-18-86

11-25-85
11-25-85

1-17-86
1-17-86

1-17-86
1-17-86

1-13-86
1-13-86

Comments/ Action

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Place Name.
Change ZIP Code only. Use Marcum, KY 40962 as
last line of address.

New ZIP Code assigned to delivery area.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Place Name.
Change ZIP Code only. Use Pueblo, KY 42633 as
last line of address.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Place Name.
Change ZIP Code only. Use Pulaski, KY 42567 as
last line of address.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Place Name.
Retain ZIP Code. Use Hatfield, MO 64458 as last
line of address.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Community
Post Office. Retain ZIP Code. Use Tula, MS 38675
as last line of address.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Place Name.
Change ZIP Code only. Use Armstrongs Mills, OH
43933 as last line of address.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Classified
Branch. Retain ZIP Code. Use Crum Lynne, PA
19022 as last line of address.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Place Name.
Change ZIP Code only. Use Cateechee, SC 29667 as
last line of address.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Community
Post Office. Retain ZIP Code. Use Western Institute,
TN 38074 as last line of address.

Post Office discontinued. Establish as a Community
Post Office. Retain ZIP Code. Use Lily, WI 54445 as
last line of address.

-Delivery Services Dept., 2-6-86.
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Republic of Texas

Copyright U.S. Postal Service 1986

Issue Date: March 2, 1986
First Day Cities: San Antonio, Texas,

Washington-on-the-Brazos, Texas
Designer: Don Adair

Richardson, Texas
Art Director: Jack Williams, Postal Service

Program Manager for Philatelic Design
Typographer: Bradbury Thompson, Design Coor-

dinator, Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committee
Modeler: Richard C. Sennett,

American Bank Note Company
Process: Gravure
Colors: Red, blue and black
Image Area: 0.84 x 1.44 inches or

21.3 x 36.5 millimeters
Plate Numbers; One group of three digits,

preceded by the letter A
Stamps per Pane: 50
Selvage: ©U.S. Postal Service 1985

®Use Correct ZIP Code

Republic of Texas
Commemorative Stamp

A 22-Cent commemorative stamp honoring the
sesquicentennial of the Republic of Texas will be
issued both in San Antonio and at Washington-
on-the-Brazos State Historical Park on March 2.
On that date 150 years ago, Texas declared its
independence from Mexico.

The San Antonio dedication ceremony will be
held outside the Postal Service's Downtown Sta-
tion, the city's original Main Post Office. It is just
north of the Alamo, the mission-fortress which is
the symbol of Texas' historic struggle for free-
dom in 1836. Washington-on-the-Brazos is the
site of the signing of Texas' Declaration of Inde-
pendence from Mexico.

Don Adair of Richardson, Texas, designed the
stamp, which features the central portion of the
state flag. The white Lone Star on a blue field is
at top left, with the flag's broad red and white
bands angled downward to the right. In silver,
near the center of the stamp, is a spur believed to
have belonged to defeated Mexican General
Santa Anna. It was given to Sam Houston, Texas'
victorious commander and first president of the
Republic.

"USA 22" is printed in one line of white type
at the top right of the vertically oriented stamp,
while "San Jacinto 1836" is printed in a single
line of white type across the bottom to denote
the site and date of the victory which secured
Texas' independence.

Procedures for ordering first day cancellations
are as follows:

Customers are urged to purchase stamps and
affix them to their own envelopes. All envelopes
must be addressed on die right side at least % of
an inch up from the bottom. Mail covers by May
1 to: Customer-Affixed Envelopes, Republic of
Texas Stamp, Postmaster, either San Antonio, TX
78284-9991 or Washington-on-the-Brazos, TX
77880-9991. No remittance is required.

The Postal Service will affix stamps when re-
quested to do so. Mail orders by May 1 to Re-
public of Texas Stamp, Postmaster, either San
Antonio, TX 78284-9992 or Washington-on-the-
Brazos, TX 77880-9992. The cost is 22 cents for
each stamp requested. Personal checks will be
accepted for orders up to the limit of 50 covers.
Do not send cash.

After local stocks of the item are depleted, they will be available from all
Philatelic Centers and by mail order from the Philatelic laws Division for
approximately one year after the dale of issue. A PhBatmtk Catalog, lifting all
available stamps and other philatelic Hems, Is available here or from the
Philatelic Sales Division, Washington, DC 20265-9997.

PLEASE POST ON BULLETIN BOARD

USPS
Remove after May 1
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FEBRUARY 1986

Have you seen any of these children?

Alisha Smiley
Born: 10/07/81

Date Missing: 06 06/85
From: Atlanta, Georgia

Ctwrrie A M I Mwtsn
Bom: 08/14/76

Date Missing: 02/22/85
From: Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Rima Danette Traxler
Bom: 11/09/76

Date Missing: 05/15 85
From Longview, Washington

Chris Harvey
Bom: 08/09/69

Date Missing: 07/11/84
From: Pagosa Springs, Colorado

Bom: 01/23/79
Date Missing. 05/08/85

From: Jackson, Michigan

Born: 03/05/66
Date Missing: 01/02/82

From. Nashville, Tennessee

Please Call the National Center for Misting and Exploited Children—
HOT LINE 1-800-843-5678
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Missing Children Pester Display Instructions

Please display this poster prominently on bulletin boards in retail lobbies of main post offices,
classified stations and branches. .Please remove and discard previous versions. At their option,
operators of contract postal units may display this poster.

Companion posters, authorized for display on bulletin boards maintained by employee
organizations, appear periodically in The Postal Record, a publication for members of the National
Association of Letter Carriers.

This poster is published in cooperation with the National Center for Missing and Exploited
Children, the United States Department of Justice, and the National Association of Letter Carriers.
Information appearing on this poster is selected solely by the National Center for Missing and
Exploited Children. For policy and information on Postal Service support in efforts to recover
missing children, see POSTAL BULLETIN 21536, page 1, October 17, 1985.

Missing Children Posters are available from the U.S. Postal Service only through periodic issues
of the POSTAL BULLETIN.
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MISSING U.S. MONEY ORDER FORMS—DO NOT CASH
To be posted and used by window clerks. As directed, destroy previous notices. Any interim notices should be destroyed when

the numbers listed appear in the POSTAL BULLETIN. The actual serial numbers consist only of the first 10 digits on the money orders.
A. How Styte. (Listed below) Destroy PB 21550 listing. PB 21461 listing for B Old Style (Gray) remains valid. Retain C Counterfeit PB
21470 listing. *—w*fW duck for oNwvd doHar — oimti by holding M m y antor to MM M«W.

269 419 8661 to 8699 285 406 1011 to 1099 298 925 6733 to 6799 331 643 7553 to 7599
269 942 9300 to 9999 285 508 9680 to 9699 299 022 0389 to 0399 331 890 8100 to 9099
269 943 0000 to 0999 285 508 9813 to 9899 299 099 9586 to 9599 331 960 6019 to 6199
271 186 6453 to 6463 285 667 6900 to 6999 299 134 8017 to 8299 331 966 6733 to 6799
274 372 3943 to 3999 285 739 7600 to 7699 299 445 0182 to 0199 340 044 0851 to 0861
274 507 3213 to 3299 285 841 7300 to 7599 299 550 0776 to 0799 340 283 0024 to 0100
274 609 4285 to 4299 286 361 4362 to 4599 300 016 9813 to 9899 340 367 3100 to 3199
274 990 9045 to 9099 286 366 7304 to 7799 300 022 5100 to 5199 340 624 5530 to 5549
275 628 6344 to 6399 286 517 2828 to 2899 300 048 0096 to 0199 340 761 4101 to 4299
276 540 8653 to 8699 286 980 9355 to 9399 300 166 7227 to 7299 341 168 4000 to 4999
277 138 2424 to 2499 287 112 9320 to 9399 300 253 7063 to 7099 341 818 4173 to 4199
277 182 3933 to 3999 287 171 3334 to 3399 300 254 9700 thru 341 999 8038 to 8052
277 579 5683 to 5699 287 867 5524 to 5599 300 255 0199 342 442 5051 to 5093
278 965 4400 to 4499 288 246 6658 to 6699 300 918 6700 to 6799 342 442 6402 to 6499
278 965 4900 to 4917 288 498 4400 to 4499 301 328 7905 to 7999 342 511 0441 to 0457
279 022 5467 to 5499 288 498 4600 to 4999 301 333 5000 to 5099 346 654 0669 to 0699
279 083 2729 to 2799 288 823 7647 to 7699 302 000 0000 thru 346 693 2520 to 2599
279 256 2135 to 2199 288 823 7772 to 7799 302 123 9999 347 338 4189 to 4199
279 436 9365 to 9399 288 841 7243 to 7399 320 208 3305 to 3499 347 378 2061 to 2099
279 795 6200 to 6399 288 998 5000 to 9999 320 624 7474 to 7499 347 458 7148 to 7199
279 941 8435 to 8499 289 172 4400 to 4499 320 783 7168 to 7199 347 492 6411 to 6499
280 255 8618 to 8647 289 172 4546 to 4599 321 401 5025 to 5034 347 641 3780 to 5699
280 261 3139 to 3199 289 177 2000 to 2199 321 670 1900 to 1999 347 696 3806 to 3899
280 340 7356 to 7899 289 657 9041 to 9099 322 013 7200 to 7299 347 645 0367 to 0399
280 619 5719 to 5732 289 860 7471 to 7493 322 722 7900 to 7999 348 036 3713 to 3799
281 104 4550 to 4599 290 248 0321 to 0399 323 854 0619 to 0699 348 036 4366 to 4599
281 119 4800 to 4999 290 503 0076 to 0099 323 854 0900 to 0999 348 412 9028 to 9099
281 128 0237 to 0299 290 746 6731 to 6999 325 097 0300 to 0399 348 535 1703 to 1728
281 496 8376 to 8399 290 827 0055 to 0099 325 465 7956 to 7999 360 037 4500 to 4549
282 292 5000 to 5399 291 191 7500 to 7599 325 645 2575 to 2599 360 038 0502 to 0599
282 304 0900 to 0999 291 497 2837 to 2899 325 734 5219 to 5299 360 112 8583 to 8599
282 336 2000 to 2499 291 656 6243 to 6299 325 739 7200 to 7399 360 135 8159 to 8199
282 361 5000 to 5099 291 770 1687 to 1699 325 934 0584 to 0599 360 134 2600 to 2699
282 532 1100 to 1199 292 220 0000 to 0099 326 181 8203 to 8299 360 135 5611 to 5699
282 625 7560 to 7581 293 295 3257 to 3399 326 231 8440 to 8499 360 135 8159 to 8199
282 786 5300 to 5399 293 332 5664 to 5699 326 231 8576 to 8599 360 172 1404 to 1499
282 888 9400 to 9528 294 372 7226 to 7299 326 231 8600 to 8999 360 282 4600 to 4699
282 950 8000 to 8999 294 372 7347 to 7499 326 231 9000 to 9299 360 403 8453 to 8499
283 016 9846 to 9899 294 698 9842 to 9899 326 687 6538 to 6564 360 418 0700 to 0799
283 322 3449 to 3499 294 794 9075 to 9099 328 160 3235 to 3299 360 419 6700 to 6799
283 368 9471 to 9499 294 794 9200 to 9299 328 160 3304 to 3399 360 535 5648 to 5657
283 369 1800 to 1899 294 901 5400 to 5599 328 189 6539 to 6578 360 762 9368 to 9399
283 459 4125 to 4199 295 256 4605 to 4699 328 229 6407 to 6499 361 142 2817 to 2899
283 459 4280 to 4299 295 337 1915 to 1999 328 251 0600 to 0899 362 299 8900 to 8999
283 566 7600 to 7699 295 394 8000 to 8099 328 275 3170 to 3299 363 130 1575 to 1599
283 583 1377 to 1399 295 420 8030 to 8099 328 423 3448 to 3468 363 130 4500 to 4599
283 583 1400 to 1499 295 429 3300 to 3599 328 432 7367 to 7499 363 374 9010 to 9099
283 646 6500 to 6699 295 429 3700 to 3999 328 435 1989 to 1999 363 444 9333 to 9399
283 869 6900 to 6999 296 044 5800 to 5899 328 543 6745 to 6799 363 851 4259 to 4299
283 885 3000 to 3199 296 410 1323 to 1399 328 543 7400 to 7599 363 853 7582 to 7799
283 927 6358 to 6399 296 477 3926 to 3999 328 817 7879 to 7899 363 861 7600 to 7899
283 990 4000 to 4199 296 576 5232 to 5299 329 165 9000 to 9999 363 922 5744 to 5799
284 125 2431 to 2699 296 843 5473 to 5499 329 170 5151 to 5199 363 930 9400 to 9699
284 413 5078 to 5499 296 846 9858 to 9899 329 825 3306 to 3899 364 467 6102 to 6199
284 677 6432 to 6499 297 124 4700 to 4899 330 053 4777 to 4789 366 772 6702 to 6799
284 893 3362 to 3399 297 165 1450 to 1499 330 360 0989 to 0999 802 678 2605 to 2699
284 907 0935 to 0999 297 443 5000 thru 330 402 2100 to 2199 803 605 2840 to 2899
285 011 6122 to 6139 297 576 4999 330 726 8851 to 8891 80S 605 6300 to 6499
285 011 6141 to 6199 297 907 0975 to 0999 330 982 3100 to 3199 805 323 5006 to 5024
285 028 6847 to 6899 297 914 6561 to 6599 331 201 5539 to 5599 990 117 5600 to 5999
285 353 6899 to 6913 298 752 5500 to 5599 331 468 0700 to 0799
285 370 9400 to 9499 298 922 2116 to 2199 331 631 5705 to 6099
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
WASHINGTON. DC 20260-1571

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE TO

AVOID PAYMENT OF POSTAGE $300

FIRST-CLASS MAIL
POSTAGE & FEES PAID

USPS
PERMIT NO. G-10

FIRST CLASS

OFFICIAL POSTAL USE PUBLIC USE

1*

Send Form 7380 to your area supply
center.

b. Quantity Changes.
Complete information below and return
entire page, with PB address label, to:

Document Control Division, IRM,
USPS Headquarters,
Washington, DC 20260-1571.

Same as lb.

0. tlnolt Imm.
Complete information below and return
entire page, with PB address label, and
check or money order for $1.50 each (pay-
able to Superintendent of Documents), to:

Superintendent of Documents,
U.S. Government Printing Office,
Washington, DC 20402-0001.
OrderDesk (202) 783-3238

D. Subscription*
Same as la. Cost is $71.00 for a 12-month
subscription.

2. Address Chang.*.
Same as la.

MasterCard and
VISA accepted.

PLEASE BE SURE PB ADDRESS LABEL IS ATTACHED WHEN RETURNING FORM.
Expiration DateCredit Card No.
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